# **PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION**

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi) **APPELLATE AUTHORITY** 

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Date of Hearing :06.06.2018Date of Decision :Applicant :Sh. Pradeep KumarRespondent :Dy. Commissioner (KB Zone)<br/>North DMC, New DelhiAppeal No :991/2017Appeal filed on :13.3.2018DRTI Application filed on :11.1.2018Competent Authority replied on :-

## 1. Background :

Sh. Pradeep Kumar, the appellant vide DRTI application dated 11.1.2018 has sought information from the Competent Authority notified under the DRTI Act-2001, on total 05 points.

The appellant did not receive any information from the Competent Authority i.e. Deputy Commissioner (K.B. Zone), North DMC. Hence, he filed an appeal before the Appellate Authority, Public Grievances Commission under Section 7 of DRTI Act -2001.

## 2. Proceedings

The appellant is not present. The departmental representative who is present on behalf of the Competent Authority, Karol Bagh Zone, North DMC furnished a letter dated 5.6.2018 in which point- wise reply has been furnished. The delay in providing the information was attributed to the fact that the application of Sh. Pradeep Kumar was received in the branch only two days back and he has thereafter prepared the information based on the information available in the department.

## 3. Decision

The Appellate Authority observes that the reply furnished by the department is not signed by the Competent Authority viz. Dy. Commissioner, Karol Bagh Zone, North DMC and also has not been forwarded to the Appellant . The Competent Authority is directed to furnish point-wise information within 10 days of issue of this order, directly to the appellant with a copy mark to this Commission for information.

The reply should be signed by the Competent Authority, properly stamped, having the name of Competent Authority. Documents, if any, appended with the reply should be certified either by the Competent Authority or an official deputed by the Competent Authority, free of cost.

The matter is accordingly disposed of at the Commission's end.

(SUDHIR YADAV) Member,

Public Grievances Commission

## Copy to :

- 2. Sh. Pradeep Kumar
- Deputy Commissioner Karol Bagh Zone North Delhi Municipal Corporation Nigam Bhawan, D.B Gupta Road Anand Parvat, New Delhi -110016